K6R1004V1A-C CMOS SRAM
PRELIMINARY
Rev 5.0
- 1 - February 1998
Document Title
256Kx4 High Speed Static RAM(3.3V Operating), Revolutionary Pin out.
Revision History
 The attached data sheets are prepared and approved by SAMSUNG Electronics. SAMSUNG Electronics CO., LTD. reserve the right to change the

        4.1.1. Add K6R1004V1A parts for Industrial Temperature
                   Range.
        4.1.2. Add ordering information.
        4.1.3. Add the condition for operating at Industrial Temp. Range.
4.2. Add timing diagram to define tWP as ″(Timing Wave Form of
        Write Cycle(CS=Controlled)″.
5.1. Delete L-version.
5.2. Delete Data Rentention Characteristics and Wavetorm.
5.3. Delete 17ns Part.
5.4. Delete TSOP2 Package.
5.5. Delete  Industrial Temperature Range Part.
5.6. Add Capacitive load of the test environment in A.C test load.
ITEMS
Previous spec.
(12/15/17/20ns part)
Updated spec.
(12/15/17/20ns part)
ICC 160/155/150/145mA 130/125/125/120mA
ISB 30mA 20mA
ISB1 10mA 5mA
 Draft  Data
Jan. 18th, 1995
Apr. 22th, 1995
Feb. 29th, 1996
Jul. 16th, 1996
Jun. 2nd, 1997
Feb. 25th, 1998
K6R1004V1A-C CMOS SRAM
PRELIMINARY
Rev 5.0
- 2 - February 1998
256K x 4 Bit(with OE) High-Speed CMOS Static RAM(3.3V Operating)
GENERAL DESCRIPTIONFEATURES
•  Fast Access Time 12, 15, 20ns(Max.)
•  Low Power Dissipation
    Standby (TTL)       :  20mA(Max.)
                  (CMOS)   :    5mA(Max.)
    Operating K6R1004V1A-12 : 130mA(Max.)
                     K6R1004V1A-15 : 125mA(Max.)
                     K6R1004V1A-20 : 120mA(Max.)
•  Single 3.3 ± 0.3V Power Supply
•  TTL Compatible Inputs and Outputs
•  Fully Static Operation
   - No Clock or Refresh required
•  Three State Outputs
•  Center Power/Ground Pin Configuration
•  Standard Pin Configuration
                   K6R1004V1A-J : 32-SOJ-400
PIN FUNCTION
Pin Name Pin Function
A0 - A17 Address Inputs
WE Write Enable
CS Chip Select
OE Output Enable
I/O1 ~ I/O4 Data Inputs/Outputs
VCC Power(+3.3V)
VSS Ground
N.C No Connection
The K6R1004V1A is a 1,048,576-bit high-speed Static Random
Access Memory organized as 262,144 words by 4 bits. The
K6R1004V1A uses 4 common input and output lines and has
an output enable pin which operates faster than address
access time at read cycle. The device is fabricated using SAM-